



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE KINDER MORGAN ENERGY ) CONSOLIDATED  
PARTNERS, L.P. CAPEX ) CASE No. 9318-VCL  
LITIGATION )

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, CLASS  
CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Mark Lebovitch (*pro hac vice*)  
David Wales (*pro hac vice*)  
Katherine M. Sinderson (*pro hac vice*)  
Adam Hollander (*pro hac vice*)  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 554-1400

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Stuart M. Grant (DE Bar #2526)  
Geoffrey C. Jarvis (DE Bar #4064)  
David M. Haendler (DE Bar #5899)  
Deborah A. Elman (*pro hac vice*)  
Robert D. Gerson (*pro hac vice*)  
123 Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 622-7000

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff*

Dated: November 10, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Background of KMP and KMP’s Distribution Structure.....	4
B.    Background of the Litigation .....	5
C.    Lead Plaintiff Obtains Substantial Discovery From Defendants.....	7
D.    Lead Plaintiff’s Assessment Of The Merits Of The Case.....	7
E.    Lead Plaintiff’s Assessment Of Potential Damages .....	9
F.    KMP and KMI Agree To The Consolidation.....	11
G.    Settlement of the Litigation.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE .....	13
A.    The Standard For Approving The Settlement .....	13
B.    Analysis Of The Benefits Achieved Through The Settlement.....	14
C.    Analysis Of The Strength Of The Claims At Trial .....	15
1.    Challenges to Establishing Liability .....	15
2.    Challenges to Damages.....	16
D.    The Experience and Opinion of Counsel and Their Client Favors Approval of the Settlement.....	17

E.	The Objections to the Settlement Should Be Rejected .....	19
II.	FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE .....	24
A.	Certification Is Proper Under Chancery Court Rule 23(a) .....	25
1.	Numerosity.....	25
2.	Commonality.....	26
3.	Typicality .....	26
4.	Adequacy of Representation .....	27
B.	Certification Is Proper Under Chancery Court Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).....	28
III.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	29
IV.	THE REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	32
A.	The Litigation Conferred Substantial Benefits on the Proposed Class .....	33
B.	The Efforts of Counsel .....	34
C.	The Contingent Nature of the Fee .....	37
D.	The Standing and Ability of Counsel.....	38
E.	The Expenses Incurred Were Reasonable.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re ACS S'holders Litig.</i> , Cons. C.A. No. 4940-VCP (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2010) (ORDER) .....	35
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., LLC</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	7, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re Allion Healthcare Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135016 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2011) .....	19
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....	23, 34
<i>In re Berkshire Realty Co., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 17242 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2004) (ORDER).....	35
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 16281-CC (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2002) .....	35
<i>In re Chaparral Res., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , Cons. C.A. No. 2001-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2008) (ORDER) .....	35
<i>In re Chicago and North Western Transp. Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 389627 (Del. Ch. June 26, 1995).....	21
<i>Chiulli v. Hardwicke Cos., Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 11532 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1985).....	20
<i>Chrysler Corp.v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966) .....	40
<i>CME Grp., Inc. v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1547510 (Del. Ch. Jun. 3, 2009) .....	33
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	27

<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011).....	36, 37, 39
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6027-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2011) (TRANSCRIPT).....	36
<i>In re Digex, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 18336 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2001) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	38
<i>Dragon v. Perelman</i> , C.A. No. 15101 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 1997) (TRANSCRIPT).....	38
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Ben. Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) .....	17
<i>In re Emerson Radio S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135006 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2011) .....	39
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2009 WL 1743760 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2009).....	35
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996) .....	23
<i>In re Home Shopping Network, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 12868 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 1995) (ORDER) .....	35
<i>In re Intek Global Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 17207-VCS (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2000) (ORDER).....	35
<i>In re Lin Broad. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , Cons. C.A. No. 14039 (ORDER) .....	39
<i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991) .....	14, 15
<i>In re NCS Healthcare S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384633 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2003).....	38
<i>Neponsit Inv. Co. v. Abramson</i> , 405 A.2d 97 (Del. 1979) .....	19

<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989) .....	14, 24
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2002 WL 385553 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2002) .....	29
<i>Parker v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 75 A.2d 225 (Del. 1950) .....	26
<i>In re Plains Res. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005) .....	34
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994) .....	14
<i>In re Resorts Int'l S'holders Litig. Appeals</i> , 570 A.2d 259 (Del. 1990) .....	14
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964) .....	18, 21
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009) .....	31
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	33
<i>Shapiro v. Nu-West Indus., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1478536 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2000) .....	26
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 1978 WL 4651 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 1978) .....	28
<i>Smith v. Hercules</i> , 2003 WL 1580603 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan 31, 2003) .....	27
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....	34

<i>In re Talley Indus., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 191939 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1998).....	28
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989).....	34
<i>In re TD Banknorth S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2557-VCL (Del. Ch. June 25, 2009) (ORDER).....	35
<i>In re Telecorp PCS, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 19260-VCS (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2003) (ORDER) .....	36
<i>In re Triarc Cos., Inc. Class &amp; Deriv. Litig.</i> , 791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Rule 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 30(b)(6).....	7
